SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 29th October 2001

S.I. No. 46

[Legal Notice No. 170]

LEADERSHIP CODE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) ACT 1999

(NO. 1 of 1999)

DELEGATION OF POWERS BY THE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by regulation 3(1) of the Leadership Code (Further Provisions) Regulation 2000, the Commission hereby delegates its power of investigation to -

JOHN DONATION MAEFAIDIDIA

with effect from the 5th day of October two thousand and one.

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of October two thousand and one.

LEONARD P. MAENU'U
Chairman
Leadership Code Commission

[Legal Notice No. 171]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(L.N. No 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF OMBUDSMAN

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 96(2) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Committee consisting of the Honourable Speaker, the Chairman of the Public Service Commission and the Chairman of the Judicial and Legal Services Commission, I, Fr. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, hereby appoint -

JOHN SMITH PITABELEMA (Esq.)

to be the Ombudsman with effect from the 1st day of September, two thousand and one.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of Solomon Islands this twenty-third day of October two thousand and one.

FR. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 172]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT

(Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF STEFANAS TAKUMA

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorises -

STEFANAS TAKUMA

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this eleventh day of October two thousand and one.

SHADRACH FANEGA
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT

(Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, SNYDER RINI, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

STEFANAS TAKUMA

from the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this eleventh day of October two thousand and one.

SNYDER RINI Minister of Finance

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.